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SUTURE BOOTIES
INSTRUMENT JAWCOVERS 


SUTURE BOOTIES are 


recommended for surgical fields 


where finest and delicate suture 


material is used. SUTURE BOOTIES 


instrument jawcovers offer a non-


damaging, cost-effective way to 


grasp and tag delicate sutures. The 


soft, biocompatible polymer makes 


SUTURE BOOTIES the optimal 


choice for securely handling delicate 


suture material without slippage. 


 


FIELDS OF APPLICATION: 


 


General Surgery 


Cardiac Surgery 


Neurosurgery 


 


  


 


 


SUTURE BOOTIES supplied in a foam-dispenser with adhesive reverse
 


FEATURES:
 


radiopaque 
 


ready-to-use dispenser with an adhesive backing 
 


firmly holds finest sutures without damage 
 


bright yellow or pink for immediate identification 
 


eliminates use of tubing, catheters, and improper 
materials 


 
box fits into the shelves of suture-racks 


 
latex-free 


Description Ref.No. Size Quantity / Dispenser Color


SUTURE BOOTIES 01.1054 1.5 x 12 mm  5 Pairs  


01.1056 2.4 x 18 mm  5 Pairs  


SPECIFICATIONS:
 


Material: 


 Jawcovers:  PVC, radiopaque
 Dispenser:  PE-foam, self-adhesive
 
 Packaging: single packed, sterile


 Unit:  5 dispensers (5 pairs EA) / box
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2-Lumen Embolectomy 
Catheter
GUIDEWIRE-COMPATIBLE DOUBLE 
LUMEN CATHETER


The guidewire-compatible double 


lumen catheter offers a multi-use 


design for 


 


removal of occluding material 


temporary occlusion of smaller 


vessels 


fluid delivery (irrigation / 


heparinization of vessels) 


following an embolectomy or 


thrombectomy 


administration of contrast 


medium for fluoroscopic control 


blood sampling 


wire-guided catheter placement 


 


 


  


 


 


Double lumen construction facilitates catheter insertion via guidewire 


FEATURES:
 


catheter body made of Polyamide to provide highest 
flexibility and superior strength 


 
balloon with double fixation 


 
length markings in 10 cm intervals to assist in 
positioning 


 
color coded according to size 


 
technical data printed on the catheter body 


 
removable metal stylet 


Description Ref.No. Size Balloon Ø 
(inflated)


Length Max. Inflation 
Capacity


Recomm. 
Guidewire Ø


Color


2-Lumen Embolectomy- / 
Occlusion- / Irrigation 
Catheter


09.51183 3 F 05 mm 80 cm 0.20 ml 0.018 "  


09.51184 4 F 07 mm 80 cm 0.75 ml 0.025 "  


09.51185 5 F 09 mm 80 cm 1.50 ml 0.035 "  


09.51186 6 F 11 mm 80 cm 2.00 ml 0.035 "  


09.51187 7 F 13 mm 80 cm 2.50 ml 0.035 "  


09.51143 3 F 05 mm 40 cm 0.20 ml 0.018 "  


09.51144 4 F 07 mm 40 cm 0.75 ml 0.025 "  


09.51145 5 F 09 mm 40 cm 1.50 ml 0.035 "  


09.51146 6 F 11 mm 40 cm 2.00 ml 0.035 "  


09.51147 7 F 13 mm 40 cm 2.50 ml 0.035 "  


SPECIFICATIONS:
 


Material: 


 Catheter Body:  Polyamide, radiopaque
 Balloon:  Latex
 Balloon Fixation:  Polyester
 Stylet:  Stainless Steel
 
 Packaging: double packed, sterile


 Unit: 1 EA / box
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GEBRAUCHSANWEISUNG / INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE 
ISTRUZIONI PER L'USO / INSTRUCCIONES DE USO 2.04D-GB-I 


 


DISPOMEDICA GmbH §§ Holzmühlenstr. 84-86 §§ D-22041 Hamburg §§ Germany §§ Tel.: +49-(0)40-6965640 §§ Fax: +49-(0)40-6953005  
VH * 08.05.2006 * Rev. I 


D_2-04_D_GB_I.DOC 
 


Einmal Venen-Stripper 
Allgemeine Hinweise: 
Gebrauchsanweisung vor der Anwendung sorgfältig lesen. 
Die Anwendung des Produktes darf nur von einem qualifizierten, approbierten Arzt oder unter 
seiner Anweisung durchgeführt werden. 
Die in dieser Gebrauchsinformation beschriebenen Techniken stellen nur eine Auswahl der 
medizinisch möglichen Verfahren dar. Es bleibt dem Arzt überlassen, die einzelnen 
Anwendungsschritte gemäß einer von ihm bevorzugten Technik durchzuführen. 
Verwenden Sie keine Produkte, deren Einzelverpackung beschädigt oder verschmutzt ist, 
und kein Produkt, das einen unzuverlässigen Eindruck macht. Vor Ablauf des auf der 
Verpackung angegebenen Verfall-Datums verwenden. Nicht resterilisieren. 
DISPOMEDICA GMBH übernimmt keine Garantie für abgelaufene oder resterilisierte 
Produkte. 


Technische Daten: 
Die Komponenten und technischen Daten sind dem Etikett der Einzelverpackung zu entnehmen. 
Weitere Konfigurationen sind im Katalog aufgeführt. 


Material: 
Zugseil: ST/ST 
Beschichtung: FEP 
Griff: PC 
Oliven: PC 
Verpackung:  
Tüte: Papier / PET / PE 


Indikationen: 
Der Venen Stripper zum Einmalgebrauch dient dem Entfernen von Varizen im Bereich der 
unteren Gliedmaßen. Zugseil und Oliven sind so beschaffen, dass sowohl die konventionelle 
Methode des Exo-Strippens als auch die Invaginationsmethode angewendet werden können.  


Kontraindikationen: 
Das Durchziehen des Venen-Strippers im Ulkusbereich ist zu vermeiden. 
Generell gelten Unverträglichkeiten gegenüber einem der genannten Materialien als 
Kontraindikation. 


Potentielle Komplikationen: 
Bei der Verwendung des Einmal Venen Strippers kann es zu den folgenden unerwünschten 
Nebenwirkungen bzw. Komplikationen kommen: 
Ø Hämatome 
Ø Infektionen 
Ø komplizierte Vernarbungen 
Ø Läsionen arterieller und venöser Gefäße 
Ø Nervale Läsionen 
Ø Komplikationen des Lymphsystems 
Ø Phlebitis 
Bei gründlicher präoperativer Bewertung kann das Risiko der genannten Komplikationen jedoch 
deutlich minimiert werden.  


Warnhinweise: 
Venen Stripper dürfen nicht im zentralvenösen System angewendet werden. 
Bei septischer Substanz / infiziertem Gewebe darf das Produkt nicht verwendet werden. 
Bei der Manipulation des Venen Strippers sollte besondere Sorgfalt auf die Asepsis verwendet 
werden 
Vor dem Eingriff sollte der Bereich der Inzision sorgfältig auf mögliche Anzeichen einer Infektion 
überprüft werden (rötliche Hautflecken, lokale Entzündungen, Schmerzen bei Palpation) 
Zur Überprüfung des Rückflusses in der V. saphena werden Verfahren der Ultraschalldiagnostik 
empfohlen (Doppler Sonographie, Duplex Sonographie). 


Handhabung und Anwendung: 
Das Produkt sollte nicht länger als 60 Minuten im Patienten verweilen. 


Das Produkte sollte erst unmittelbar vor Gebrauch der Verpackung entnommen werden. Hierbei 
sollten sowohl der Venen-Stripper als auch die Verpackung sorgfältig auf etwaige 
Beschädigungen überprüft werden. 
Falls Beschädigungen festzustellen sind, darf dieses Produkt nicht verwendet werden. 
Vor der Anwendung sollte die Verbindung der Olive auf der Spitze des Zugseiles überprüft 
werden. Während des Verfahrens soll so sichergestellt sein, dass es nicht zu einem 
Zurückdrücken des Zugseiles kommt. Sollte das Zugseil im Gefäß verhakt sein, empfiehlt es sich 
einen weiteren Stripper zu verwenden, um den festsitzenden zu entfernen.  


Konventionelle Methode des Exo-Strippens: 
Es wird eine lokale Anästhesie empfohlen. 
Machen Sie eine Inzision an beiden Enden der zu entfernenden Vene. 
Plazieren Sie das Zugseil in der Vene und konnektieren Sie den Griff und die gewünschte Olive. 
Konnektieren der Olive (siehe Abb. 1): 
Legen Sie das Zugseil in die Einkerbung der Olive und lassen Sie es dort einschnappen. Ziehen 
Sie das Zugseil in die Olive ein, bis es festen Halt hat. 
Konnektieren des Griffes (siehe Abb. 2): 
Legen Sie das Zugseil in die Einkerbung des Griffes und lassen Sie es dort einschnappen. 
Ziehen Sie das Zugseil in den Griff ein, bis es festen Halt hat. 
Ziehen Sie am Griff, um die Vene zu entfernen. 


Invaginationsmethode: 
Es wird eine lokale Anästhesie empfohlen. 
Machen Sie eine Inzision an beiden Enden der zu entfernenden Vene. 
Plazieren Sie das Zugseil in der Vene. 
Schlingen Sie einen Nahtmaterialfaden von außen um die Vene und verknoten Sie ihn, so dass 
das Zugseil sich nicht herausziehen kann (siehe Abb. 3).  
Konnektieren Sie die Olive (falls erforderlich) und  den Griff. 
Konnektieren der Olive (siehe Abb. 1): 
Legen Sie das Zugseil in die Einkerbung der Olive und lassen Sie es dort einschnappen. Ziehen 
Sie das Zugseil in die Olive ein, bis es festen Halt hat. 
Konnektieren des Griffes (siehe Abb. 2): 
Legen Sie das Zugseil in die Einkerbung des Griffes und lassen Sie es dort einschnappen. 
Ziehen Sie das Zugseil in den Griff ein, bis es festen Halt hat. 
Ziehen Sie am Griff, um die Vene zu entfernen. 


Entsorgung: 
Nach dem Einsatz soll das Produkt entsprechend den Vorschriften für infektiösen Abfall, bzw. 
nach den nationalen / regionalen Bestimmungen entsorgt werden. 


Haftungsausschluss: 
Wir erklären in alleiniger Verantwortung, dass die Produkte den einschlägigen 
Bestimmungen der Richtlinie 93/42/EWG über Medizinprodukte entsprechen. Aufgrund 
der biologischen Unterschiede jedes Patienten kann die Wirksamkeit nicht 
uneingeschränkt garantiert werden. Da wir keine Kontrolle über die Ge-
brauchsbedingungen, Diagnose- und Indikationsstellung sowie Anwendung und 
Benutzung des Produktes haben, können wir weder den Erfolg garantieren noch können 
wir das Auftreten von Nebenwirkungen ausschließen. 


 


  Abb. 1: Konnektieren der Olive 


  
  Abb. 2: Konnektieren des Griffes 


  
  Abb. 3: Invaginationsmethode 


 


A =  Venen-Stripper 
B =  Vene 
C =  Nahtmaterial-
 knoten 
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Disposable Vein Stripper 
General Information: 
Before using this device read instructions carefully. The device should be inserted, manipulated 
and removed only by a qualified, licensed physician or under his direction. 
The medical techniques described in these instructions do not represent all medically acceptable 
procedures, nor are they intended to substitute the physician’s judgement in treating any specific 
patient. 
Do not use a product when the individual package is broken or dirty or if the product 
itself looks abnormal in any way. Use the device prior to the Expiry-date on the package 
label. Do not resterilize. 
DISPOMEDICA GMBH does not warrant for expired or resterilized products. 


Technical data: 
Technical data and components are indicated on the product label. 
Further ref. numbers and configurations are obtainable from the product catalogue. 


Material: 
Cable:  ST/ST 
Coating: FEP 
Handle: PC 
Olive: PC 
Packaging: 
Pouch: Paper / PET / PE 


Indications and Applications: 
The vein stripper is intended to remove varicose veins segments at the level of lower limbs. The 
cable and olives design permits to execute the exostripping and endostripping. Handle and olives 
can be connected on the both extremities of the cable. 


Contraindications: 
With existing ulcus. 
The device should not be used for patients with sensitivity to one of the above indicated 
materials. 


Potential complications: 
Ø Haematoma 
Ø Infection  
Ø Difficult cicatrization 
Ø Arterial and venous lesions 
Ø Nervous lesions 
Ø Lymphatic complications 
Ø Phlebitis 
These complications could be avoided if a complete pre-operative evaluation is performed. 


Warnings: 
Ø Do not use the device in the central venous system. 
Ø Do not use the device in septic ground.  
Ø Particular care must be exercised on the manipulation's Asepsis.  
Ø Prior to surgery check that the introduction area does not present any infections sign (red 


blotches, local inflammation or pain at the palpation) 
It is recommended to perform a Doppler sonography and Duplex scanning to check the 
saphenous reflux. 


Handling and Application Information: 
Product is designed for use no longer than 60 minutes. 
Open the packaging directly prior to use and check the product. Do not use defective products. 
Prior to use check the adjustment of the olive to the cable tip. During use ensure, that the calbe / 
olive is not pushed against the drawing-direction. In case of cable-stucking it is recommended to 
use a further vein stripper. 


Conventional stripping: Exostripping 
It is recommended to put the patient under local anaesthetic. 
Perform an incision on both ends of the vein to be removed. 
Place the cable inside the vein, assemble it to the olive and handle. 
Olive assembly (see figure 1): 
Insert the cable into the olive's slot and snap in position. Draw the cable into the olive until it 
seats. 
Handle assembly (see figure 2): 
Insert the cable into the handle's slot and snap in position. Draw cable into the handle until it 
seats. 
Pull the handle to remove the vein. 


Endostripping: 
Perform an incision on both ends of the vein to be removed.. 
Place the cable inside the vein. 
Knot a suture over the vein external perimeter so that the cable is locked (see figure 3).  
Assemble the olive (if necessary) and the handle. 
Handle assembly (see figure 1): 
Insert cable into olive's slot and snap in position. Draw cable into olive until it seats. 
Handle assembly (see figure 2): 
Insert cable into handle's slot and snap in position. Draw cable into handle until it seats. 
Pull the handle to remove the vein. 


Disposal: 
After use discard the product according to the regional or national waste regulations for 
infectious materials. 


Exclusion of liability: 
We declare on our own responsibility that the product is in compliance with the 
directives of 93/42/EEC for medical devices. In consideration of the biological differences 
of patients, the efficiency of the product cannot absolutely be guaranteed. 
DISPOMEDICA GMBH cannot guarantee the success of the product, or exclude the 
occurrence of undesirable effects, as the conditions of diagnosis and indication, as well 
as of application and use of the product are beyond our control. 
 


These instructions have been written in German originally and have been translated into 
English. In case of discrepancies in interpretation the German version has priority. 


 


  Figure 1: Olive assembly 


  
  Figure 2: Handle assembly 


  
  Figure 3: Endostripping 


 


A =  Vein-Stripper 
B =  Vein 
C =  Suture knot 
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VEIN STRIPPER MONOUSO 
Informazioni Generali: 
Prima di usare il dispositivo leggere attentamente le istruzioni. Il dispositivo deve essere inserito, 
maneggiato ed estratto solamente da un medico qualificato e autorizzato o sotto le sue istruzioni. 
Le tecniche mediche descritte in queste istruzioni non rappresentano tutte le procedure mediche 
accettabili, e non intendono sostituire il giudizio del medico nel trattamento di un paziente 
specifico. 
Non utilizzare un prodotto quando la sua confezione è danneggiata o sporca, oppure 
quando il prodotto non ha un aspetto affidabile. Usare prima della data di scadenza 
riportata sull'etichetta. Non risterilizzare. 
DISPOMEDICA GmbH non assume alcuna garanzia per prodotti scaduti o risterilizzati. 


Dati tecnici: 
I dati tecnici e i componenti sono indicati sull’etichetta del prodotto. 
Ulteriori numeri di riferimento e configurazioni sono elencati sul catalogo. 


Materiale: 
Cavo:  ST/ST 
Rivestimento:  FEP 
Maniglia:  PC 
Olive:  PC 
Confezione: 
Busta:  Carta / PET / PE 


Indicazioni: 
Il Vein Stripper monouso è indicato per sfilare le vene varicose negli arti inferiori. Il design del 
cavo e delle olive permettono di eseguire sia il metodo convenzionale di exostripping che il 
metodo endostripping. Le maniglie e le olive possono essere connesse su entrambe le estremità 
del cavo. 


Controindicazioni: 
Ulcera accertata. 
L’uso di questo dispositivo è controindicato nei pazienti con accertata ipersensibilità ai 
componenti. 


Potenziali complicazioni: 
L’utilizzo del Vein Stripper monouso può in alcuni casi provocare i seguenti effetti collaterali: 
Ø ematomi 
Ø infezioni 
Ø difficoltà di cicatrizzazione 
Ø lesioni venose e arteriose 
Ø lesioni nervose 
Ø complicazioni del sistema linfatico 
Ø flebiti 
Il rischio di queste complicazioni può essere minimizzato tramite un accurato controllo prima 
dell’operazione. 


Precauzioni: 
Ø Non usare il dispositivo nel sistema venoso centrale. 
Ø Non usare il dispositivo in ambiente settico. 
Ø Prestare particolare attenzione all’asepsi nel manipolare il vein stripper. 
Ø Prima dell’operazione controllare attentamente che l’area di introduzione non presenti segni 


di infezioni (pustole rosse, infiammazioni locali o dolore al tatto). 
Si raccomanda un esame doppler e una scansione duplex per verificare il riflusso della safena. 


Modalita’ d’uso e applicazioni: 
Non utilizzare per un periodo superiore ai 60 minuti. Prima dell’uso controllare il collegamento 
dell’oliva sull’estremità del cavo per facilitare l’uscita del cavo. 


Metodo convenzionale: Exostripping 
Fare un incisione su entrambe le estremità delle vene da rimuovere. 


Posizionare il cavo dentro la vena e assemblare la maniglia e l’oliva desiderata. 
Assemblaggio dell’oliva (fig. 1): 
Inserire il cavo nella fenditura dell’oliva e fare in modo che si chiuda con uno scatto. Tirare il cavo 
nell’oliva fino a quando è ben saldo. 
Assemblaggio della maniglia (fig. 2): 
Inserire il cavo nella fenditura della maniglia e fare in modo che si chiuda con uno scatto. Tirare il 
cavo nella maniglia fino a quando è ben saldo. 
Tirare la maniglia per rimuovere la vena. 


Metodo Endostripping 
Fare un incisione su entrambe le estremità delle vene da rimuovere. 
Posizionare il cavo dentro la vena. 
Legare un filo di sutura attorno alla vena e fare un nodo in modo che il cavo non possa fuoriuscire 
(fig. 3). 
Collegare l’oliva (se necessario) e la maniglia. 
Assemblaggio dell’oliva (fig. 1): 
Inserire il cavo nella fenditura dell’oliva e fare in modo che si chiuda con uno scatto. Tirare il cavo 
nell’oliva fino a quando è ben saldo. 
Assemblaggio della maniglia (fig. 2):  
Inserire il cavo nella fenditura della maniglia e fare in modo che si chiuda con uno scatto. Tirare il 
cavo nella maniglia fino a quando è ben saldo. 
Tirare la maniglia per rimuovere la vena. 


Smaltimento: 
Dopo l’uso smaltire il prodotto secondo le norme regionali o nazionali per materiali infettivi. 


Esclusione di responsabilita’: 
Dichiariamo sotto la nostra responsabilità che il prodotto è conforme alla Direttiva 
93/42/CEE per i dispositivi medici. In considerazione delle differenze biologiche del 
paziente, l’efficienza del prodotto non può essere garantita al 100%. 
DISPOMEDICA GMBH non garantisce il successo del prodotto, né esclude la possibilità 
di effetti collaterali, in quanto la diagnosi, le indicazioni, l’applicazione e l’uso del 
prodotto sono al di fuori del nostro controllo. 
 


Queste istruzioni sono state scritte in origine in lingua tedesca e quindi tradotte in 
italiano. In caso di differenze di interpretazione la versione tedesca ha la priorita' su 
quella italiana. 


 


  Figura 1: Assemblaggio dell'oliva 


  
  Figura 2: Assemblaggio della maniglia 


  
  Figura 3: S 


 


A =  Vein-Stripper 
B =  Vena 
C =  Nodo di sutura 


 








 


Biliary Balloon Probe
FOR INVASIVE REMOVAL OF 
DUCTAL DEBRIS 


The Biliary catheter is designed for 


the percutaneous removal of 


intrahepatic stones and concretions 


from the biliary tree.  


It facilitates an examination of the 


bile duct with or without 


cholecystectomy and a probing of 


the Oddi’s sphincter with a minimum 


of trauma. 


  


 


 


Extra strong latex reduces the risk of balloon rupture in the biliary duct


FEATURES:
 


catheter body made of Polyamide to provide highest 
flexibility and superior strength 


 
extra strong balloon increases resistance to 
rupture 


 
balloon with double fixation 


 
length markings in 1 cm intervals to assist in 
positioning 


 
color coded according to size 


 
technical data printed on the catheter body 


 
removable metal stylet


Description Ref.No. Size Length Max. Inflation 
Capacity


Balloon Ø 
(inflated)


Inflation 
Medium


Color


Biliary Balloon Probe 09.335H 5 F 30 cm 1.5 ml 9 mm NaCl   


09.334K 5 F 40 cm 1.5 ml 9 mm NaCl   


09.336J 6 F 30 cm 2.0 ml 11 mm NaCI   


09.337L 6 F 40 cm 2.0 ml 11 mm NaCl   


SPECIFICATIONS:
 


Material: 


 Catheter body:  Polyamide 
 Balloon:  Latex
 Balloon fixation:  Polyester
 Stylet:  Stainless Steel
 
 Packaging:  single packed, sterile


 Unit:  1 EA / container
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Cautery Tip Cleaner


To clean cautery tips or uncoated 


mono-polar and bi-polar probes 


from tissue and debris


Packaging suitable for the shelves of suture-racks 


  


 


 


Cautery Tip Cleaner with adhesive reverse for universal placement


FEATURES:
 


foam pad with abrasive material 
 


abrasive surface effectively removes tissue and 
debris with one pass 


 
cleans uncoated mono-polar and bi-polar probes 


 
adhesive reverse for universal placement 


 
radiopaque strip in adhesive backside 


 
box suitable for the shelves of suture-racks 


Description Ref.No. Dimensions  


Cautery Tip Cleaner 01.3950 47 x 45 mm  


SPECIFICATIONS:
 


Material: 


 Cautery Tip Cleaner:  Polyurethane foam
 Abrasive surface: Aluminum oxide
 
 Packaging: single packed, sterile


 Unit:  20 EA / box
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SECURO DRAIN®
LOW-VACUUM WOUND DRAINAGE 
 


Closed drainage system with manual 


low-vacuum regulation for a gentle 


drainage of blood and secretion 


following e.g. dissection of axillary 


lymph nodes or mammaplasty 


 


 


FIELDS OF APPLICATION: 


 


Abdominal Surgery 


Mamma Surgery 


Plastic Surgery  


Neurosurgery 


 


 


  


 


 


SECURO DRAIN® silicone reservoir for manual vacuum regulation


FEATURES:
 


the non-adhesive silicone material allows an easy, 
pain-avoiding drainage removal 


 
the ribbed inner wall design guarantees a problem-
free drainage, even when the drainage tube is 
collapsed 


 
internal anti-reflux valve prevents backflow of fluid to 
the patient 


 
transparent reservoir and graduations make it easy 
to identify and measure exudate


 


SECURO DRAIN®


Description Ref.No. Size Length of 
Perforation


Packaging
EA / Box


Drainage-
Set with 
150cc-
Reservoir


Drainage-
Set with 
400cc-
Reservoir


Packaging
EA / Box


SECURO DRAIN® 
Type: flat,  
3/4 perforation


01.3307 7 mm 15 cm (3/4)  20  01.3357    5  


01.3310 10 mm 15 cm (3/4)  20  01.3360  01-3360-4  5 / 2  


SECURO DRAIN® 
Typ: flat, 
complete perforation


01.3404 4 mm 15 cm (4/4)  20  01.3454    5  


01.3407 7 mm 20 cm (4/4)  20  01.3457    5  


01.3410 10 mm 20 cm (4/4)  20  01.3460    5  


SECURO DRAIN® ,  rund


Description Ref.No. Size Length of 
Perforation


Total 
Length


Packaging
EA / Box


SECURO DRAIN®  
Type: round


01.3508 7 F 23 cm  125 cm 20  


01.3510 10 F 23 cm  125 cm 20  


01.3515 15 F 23 cm  125 cm 20  


SECURO DRAIN® Reservoir


Description Ref.No. Contents Packaging
EA / Box


SECURO DRAIN® Reservoir 01.3300 150 cc 5  


01.3303 400 cc 2  


SPECIFICATIONS:
 


Material: 


 Drain:  Silicone, radiopaque
 
 Dimensions Flat Drain: 80cm (total)


 Flat part: 20cm
 Extension line: 60cm 


© by Dispomedica GmbH • Holzmühlenstraße 84-86  • D - 22041 Hamburg


Te l . :  + 49 (0)40 -  696 564 -  0  • Fax: + 49 (0) 40 - 695 300 5
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 D   Embolektomie- und Thrombektomie-Katheter 
Allgemeine Hinweise: 
Diese Gebrauchsanleitung enthält wichtige Hinweise über eine sachgerechte und sichere 
Anwendung des Medizinproduktes. Mit Hilfe dieser Gebrauchsanleitung können 
Anwendungsfehler sowie Gefahren für den Patienten vermieden werden. Aus diesem Grund sollte 
die Gebrauchsanleitung vor der Anwendung sorgfältig gelesen werden. 
Das Produkt darf nur entsprechend der beschriebenen Zweckbestimmung eingesetzt werden. Die 
in dieser Gebrauchsinformation beschriebenen Techniken stellen jedoch nur eine Auswahl der 
medizinisch möglichen Verfahren dar. Es bleibt dem Arzt und seiner eigenen Verantwortung 
überlassen, die einzelnen Anwendungsschritte gemäß einer von ihm bevorzugten Technik 
durchzuführen. 
Der Hersteller übernimmt keine Haftung bzw. Gewährleistung für Schäden aufgrund 
unsachgemäßer Anwendung bzw. Nichtbeachtung der Gebrauchsanleitung. 
Verwenden Sie keine Produkte, deren Einzelverpackung beschädigt oder verschmutzt ist, 
und kein Produkt, das einen unzuverlässigen Eindruck macht. Vor Ablauf des auf der 
Verpackung angegebenen Verfall-Datums verwenden. Nicht resterilisieren.  
DISPOMEDICA GMBH übernimmt keine Garantie für abgelaufene oder resterilisierte 
Produkte. 
Dieses Medizinprodukt ist nur zum einmaligen Gebrauch bestimmt. Die in der Literatur 
beschriebenen Wiederaufbereitungsverfahren führen zur Zerstörung des Medizinproduktes, bzw. 
zu signifikanten Veränderungen der Produkteigenschaften, wodurch eine sichere Anwendung 
nicht gewährleistet ist. 


Technische Daten 
Die Komponenten und technischen Daten sind dem Etikett der Einzelverpackung zu entnehmen. 
Weitere Konfigurationen sind im Katalog aufgeführt. 


Material 
Katheterschaft:  PA 
Ballon:  Natur-Latex 
Stilett: Draht: ST/ST 
 Ansatz: PA 
Ballonbefestigung:  Polyester 


Indikationen und Anwendungsbereiche 
Der Embolektomie- und Thrombektomie-Katheter nach Fogarty wird im allgemeinen bei der 
Entfernung von Embolien und Thromben im arteriellen bzw. venösen System angewendet. Das 
40 cm Modell ist speziell nach Shuntanlagen bei Dialysepatienten entwickelt worden. 


Kontraindikationen 
Der Embolektomie Katheter soll nicht zur Endarteriektomie verwendet werden, da der Katheter 
nicht für die zusätzlich auftretende Belastung während der Plaque-Entfernung konstruiert ist. Der 
Embolektomie Katheter ist für die Verwendung im arteriellen System konstruiert. Für das venöse 
System werden Thrombektomie Katheter mit einer speziellen Spitze zum Passieren der 
Venenklappen geliefert. 
 


Generell gelten Unverträglichkeiten gegenüber einem der genannten Materialien als 
Kontraindikation. 


Warnhinweise 
§ Beim Abwägen der Risiken einer Embolektomie / Thrombektomie muss auch die 


Möglichkeit einer Ballonruptur in Betracht gezogen werden. 
§ Den Ballon nur mit steriler isotoner Kochsalzlösung oder mit CO2-Gas füllen. 
§ Die Einwirkung ungünstiger äußerer Einflüsse, eine unsachgemäße Handhabung bei der 


Einführung sowie Rückstände und Ablagerungen innerhalb eines Blutgefäßes können zu 
einer Beschädigung des Ballonmaterials führen. Dadurch wird das Risiko einer Ballonruptur 
erhöht. 


§ Da die 2F und 3F Embolektomie Katheter sehr empfindlich sind, müssen sie bei der 
Anwendung mit äußerster Sorgfalt behandelt werden. 


§ Vor der Anwendung durch wiederholtes Einfüllen und Ablassen der Flüssigkeit (die auch 
während des Eingriffes verwendet werden soll) die Luft aus dem Katheter entfernen. 


§ Um das Risiko einer Gefäßschädigung oder einer Ballonruptur so gering wie möglich 
zu halten, sollte das empfohlene maximale Füllvolumen und die Zugkraft für jede 
einzelne Kathetergröße nicht überschritten werden. 


Maximale Zugkraft 
Kathetergröße: maximale Zugkraft: 


2 F 0,21 kg 
3 F 0,35 kg 
4 F 0,70 kg 
5 F 0,90 kg 
6 F 1,15 kg 
7 F 1,60 kg 
8 F 1,60 kg 


Klinische Erfahrungen / Komplikationen 
Wie bei allen Katheterisierungsverfahren können Komplikationen auftreten wie z.B.: eine lokale 
oder allgemeine Infektion, lokale Hämatome, Intimaschäden, eine Dissektion in der Arterie sowie 
eine Perforation oder Ruptur, Blutungen, Thrombenbildung in der Arterie, distale Embolie aus 
verklumptem Blut oder arteriosklerotischem Plaque, ein Luftembolus, Aneurysmen, 
Arterienkrämpfe, Bildung arteriovenöser Fisteln oder eine Ballonruptur. Es kann auch 
vorkommen, dass sich von dem Ballon Teile ablösen oder dass sich die Spitze ablöst. 
Erfahrung und das Erkennen der Grenzen der Katheter, wie sie in der Gebrauchsanweisung 
beschrieben sind, sind wichtig, um das Auftreten von Komplikationen zu verringern. 


Anwendung 
Das Produkt sollte nicht länger als 60 Minuten im Patienten verweilen. 
Wird der Ballon mit CO2-Gas gefüllt muss beachtet werden, dass Kohlendioxid durch den Ballon 
diffundiert und dass deshalb von Zeit zu Zeit der Gasverlust korrigiert werden muss. 
Vor der Verwendung sollte der Chirurg den Katheter bei maximal gefülltem Ballon sorgfältig 
prüfen. Ein Ballon, der eine undichte Stelle aufweist oder der sich beim Füllen asymmetrisch 
verformt, sollte nicht verwendet werden. 
Damit der laterale Wanddruck so gering wie möglich gehalten wird, sollte der Katheter mit dem 
kleinsten Ballondurchmesser, der den Embolus / Thrombus noch entfernen kann, verwendet 
werden. 
Katheter unter sterilen Kautelen invasiv in das Gefäß einführen. 
Befindet sich der Katheter an der richtigen Stelle beginnt man, den Ballon mit einem sterilen 
Medium zu füllen und gleichzeitig zurückzuziehen. Der Ballon wird solange gefüllt, bis er die 
Gefäßwand berührt. An engeren Stellen bewirkt die Verlagerung im Ballon einen gleichmäßigen 
Kontakt zur Gefäßwand. 
Es ist wichtig, während des Herausziehens des Katheters das Füllvolumen des Ballons mit Gefühl 
zu überwachen, damit der Ballondurchmesser an den sich ändernden Durchmesser der Arterie / 
Vene angepasst und die Gefäßwand nicht durch zu große Zugbelastung beschädigt wird. 
Beim Füllen des Ballons muss ein Widerstand spürbar sein. Ist dies nicht der Fall, muss man 
davon ausgehen, dass der Ballon geplatzt ist. Das Füllen sollte sofort gestoppt und der Katheter 
herausgezogen werden. 


2F Katheter 
Es wird empfohlen, Kohlendioxid zum Füllen der 2F Katheter zu verwenden, da es rascher durch 
das schmale Füll-Lumen strömt als eine Flüssigkeit. 


Entsorgung 
Nach dem Einsatz soll das Produkt entsprechend den Vorschriften für infektiösen Abfall, bzw. 
nach den nationalen / regionalen Bestimmungen entsorgt werden. 


Haftungsausschluss 
Wir erklären in alleiniger Verantwortung, dass die Produkte den einschlägigen 
Bestimmungen der Richtlinie 93/42/EWG über Medizinprodukte entsprechen. Aufgrund der 
biologischen Unterschiede jedes Patienten kann die Wirksamkeit nicht uneingeschränkt 
garantiert werden. Da wir keine Kontrolle über die Gebrauchsbedingungen, Diagnose- und 
Indikationsstellung sowie Anwendung und Benutzung des Produktes haben, können wir 


weder den Erfolg garantieren noch können wir das Auftreten von Nebenwirkungen 
ausschließen. 


GB  Embolectomy- and Thrombectomy-Catheter 
General Information 
These instructions contain important information for a proper and safe application of the medical 
product. Following these instructions helps to avoid application errors and dangers for the patient. 
Therefore, the instructions should carefully be read before applying the medical product. 
The product may only be used according to the intended purpose as described in the following. 
The techniques described in these instructions are only a selection of the procedures which are 
medically possible. The physician having sole responsibility is free to perform the individual 
application steps according to a technique preferred by him. 
The manufacturer will not assume liability and/or warranty for damages caused by improper 
application and/or non-observance of the instructions. 
Do not use products whose individual packagings are damaged or contaminated and no 
product that seems to be unreliable. Use before expiration of the expiration date. Do not 
re-sterilize.  
DISPOMEDICA GMBH does not guarantee for expired or re-sterilized products. 
This medical product is intended for single use only. The reprocessing methods described in the 
specialist literature destroy the medical product or cause significant changes in the characteristics 
of the product and a safe application cannot be guaranteed. 


Technical Data 
Technical data and components are indicated on the respective product label. For further 
configurations refer to the product catalogue. 


Material 
Tube:   PA 
Balloon:  Natural latex 
Stylet: Wire:  ST/ST 
 Hub: PA 
Thread:  Polyester 
Packaging: 
Tube:  ABS 
Plug:  PVC 


Indications and Applications 
Embolectomy- and Thrombectomy catheters by Fogarty are intended to use for removal of emboli 
and thrombi in the arterial resp. venous system. The 40cm model was developed in particular to 
remove thrombi after shunt surgery.  


Contraindications 
The device should not be used for patients with sensitivity to one of the above indicated materials. 


Warnings 
§ Arterial embolectomy catheters are not constructed to withstand the additional pull force 


required for plaque removal during endarterectomy procedures. 
§ Embolectomy catheters are designed for applications in the arterial system only.  
§ For the venous system thrombectomy catheters are supplied, having a special tip 


construction to pass the venous valves. 
§ When balancing the risks of an embolectomy- or thrombectomy procedure, the possibility of 


balloon rupture should be considered. 
§ The risk of balloon rupture might be increased by impaired material due to exposure to the 


atmosphere, handling during insertion, or plaque on the inner vessel wall. 
§ Air should not be used for balloon inflation. Use sterile isotonic saline. For size 2F 


also CO2 is recommended. 
§ Particular care should be exercised while using the small, extremely delicate catheter sizes 


2F and 3F. 
§ Prior to insertion empty the catheter of air by repeated balloon inflation / deflation with the 


medium used during the procedure. 
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§ Do not exceed the maximum recommended inflation capacity and max. pull force for 
each size in order to minimise the risk of vessel trauma or balloon rupture. 


Maximum pull force 
catheter size: maximum pull force: 


2 F 0,21 kg 
3 F 0,35 kg 
4 F 0,70 kg 
5 F 0,90 kg 
6 F 1,15 kg 
7 F 1,60 kg 
8 F 1,60 kg 


Complications 
The medical judgement of the surgeon must be exercised at all times, as complications may 
occur like in all catheterization procedures, including tip separation or balloon rupture with 
fragmentation, or incidents like hematoma formation, intimal disruption, arterial dissection, vessel 
rupture or perforation, haemorrhage, local or systemic infection, arterial thrombosis, air embolus, 
distal embolization due to blood clotting or arteriosclerotic plaque, arteriospasm, arteriovenous 
fistula formation, aneurysm.  


Handling and Application Information 
Product is designed for use no longer than 60 minutes. 
Prior to use inspect catheter carefully by inflating the balloon to its maximum recommended 
capacity. 
The catheter should not be used if the balloon shows a leakage or does considerably inflate in an 
asymmetric way. 
Select smallest possible balloon size that will remove the embolus / thrombus, in order to 
minimize the lateral pressure on the vessel wall.  
Use common sterile technique and insert the catheter into the vessel with the balloon being 
deflated. Advance the balloon beyond the obstructing material. 
When the catheter is properly positioned, fill the balloon with sterile liquid or gas and initiate 
withdrawal of the catheter simultaneously. 
The balloon should be filled with sterile medium until the vessel wall can be detected. 
Low resistance should be felt during balloon inflation. When resistance cannot be detected, 
balloon rupture must be assumed. Inflation should be stopped immediately and the catheter 
withdrawn. 
The uniform contact of balloon and vessel wall (due to displacement of sterile liquid within the 
balloon) causes the obstructing material to be removed atraumatically. 
While withdrawing the catheter, the balloon diameter must be adjusted to the varying vessel 
diameters by carefully controlling the balloon inflation volume. This prevents damage to the vessel 
wall due to excessive traction. 


2F Catheter 
For balloon inflation of a 2F size catheter it is recommended to use carbon dioxide, because gas 
can pass the small inflation lumen more rapidly than liquid. 
However, the use of CO2 requires frequent adjustment of the inflation volume, as gas may seep 
through the intact balloon.  


Disposal 
After use discard the product according to the regional or national waste regulations for infectious 
materials. 


Exclusion of liability 
We declare on our own responsibility that the product is in compliance with the directives 
of 93/42/EEC for medical devices. In consideration of the biological differences of patients, 
the efficiency of the product cannot absolutely be guaranteed. 
DISPOMEDICA GMBH cannot guarantee the success of the product, or exclude the 
occurrence of undesirable effects, as the conditions of diagnosis and indication, as well as 
of application and use of the product are beyond our control. 
 


These instructions have been written in German originally and have been translated into 
English. In case of discrepancies in interpretation the German version has priority. 


 E   Catéter de Embolectomía - y Trombectomía 
Información general 
Estas instrucciones de uso contienen importantes indicaciones sobre una utilización adecuada y 
segura de este producto medicinal. Con ayuda de estas instrucciones de uso pueden evitarse 
errores de utilización y riesgos para los pacientes. Por ese motivo, las instrucciones de uso 
deben leerse con atención antes de la utilización. 
El producto debe utilizarse solamente para la finalidad descrita. Las técnicas descritas en esta 
información de uso representan solamente una selección de los procedimientos médicos 
posibles. Queda al criterio y responsabilidad del médico la realización de los distintos pasos de la 
aplicación según la técnica de su preferencia. 
El fabricante no asume ninguna responsabilidad ni garantía por los posibles daños derivados de 
un uso inadecuado o el incumplimiento de las instrucciones de uso. 
No utilice ningún producto cuyo embalaje esté deteriorado o sucio, y ningún producto que 
resulte dudoso. Utilizar antes de la fecha de caducidad señalada en el embalaje. No 
reesterilizar.  
DISPOMEDICA GMBH no asume ninguna garantía por productos caducados o 
reesterilizados. 
Este producto medicinal es de un sólo uso. Los procedimientos de reelaboración descritos en la 
literatura tienen como consecuencia la destrucción del producto medicinal o alteraciones 
significativas de sus propiedades, de modo que ya no queda garantizada una aplicación segura. 


Datos técnicos 
Los datos técnicos y los componentes están indicados en la etiqueta del embalaje individual. 
Otras configuraciones se han de consultar en el catálogo. 


Material 
Tubo:  PA 
Balón:  Látex natural 
Estilete:  Guía: ST/ST 
 Extremo: PA 
Filamento:  Poliéster 
Embalaje: 
Tubo:   ABS 
Tapón:  PVC 


Indicaciones y Aplicaciones 
Los catéteres de Embolectomía –y Trombectomía están pensados para su uso en la extracción 
de émbolos y trombos del sistema arterial y venoso respectivamente. El modelo de 40 cm fue 
desarrollado especialmente para extraer trombos después de cirugía de derivación (shunt). 


Contraindicaciones 
No indicado en pacientes sensibles a cualquiera de los materiales indicados anteriormente. 


Precauciones 
§ Los catéteres de Embolectomía arterial no están fabricados para resistir la fuerza de 


empuje adicional requerida para sacar placas durante el proceso de endarterectomía 
§ Los catéteres de Embolectomía están diseñados solamente para su uso en el sistema 


arterial. 
§ Para el sistema venoso, los catéteres de trombectomía son suministrados con una punta 


especial para atravesar las válvulas venosas. 
§ Cuando se consideran los riesgos de un proceso de embolectomía o trombectomía, la 


posibilidad de rotura del balón debe ser considerada. 
§ El riesgo de rotura del balón aumentará según el deterioro del material, debido a la 


exposición a la atmósfera, a su manipulación en la inserción o a la existencia de placa en el 
interior de la pared del vaso. 


§ No debería usarse aire para hinchar el balón. Utilice solución salina estéril isotónica. 
Para el catéter de 2F se recomienda dióxido de carbono. 


§ Se debe trabajar con especial cuidado con los catéteres pequeños. Son muy delicados los 
tamaños de 2 y 3F. 


§ Antes de la inserción vaciar el catéter de aire mediante el inflado/ desinflado del balón con 
el medio usado durante el proceso. 


§ No exceder la capacidad de inflado máxima, ni la fuerza de extracción máxima 
recomendada para cada tamaño, para minimizar el riesgo de trauma en los vasos o la 
rotura del balón. 


Máxima Fuerza 
tamaño: máxima fuerza: 


2 F 0,21 kg 
3 F 0,35 kg 
4 F 0,70 kg 
5 F 0,90 kg 
6 F 1,15 kg 
7 F 1,60 kg 
8 F 1,60 kg 


Complicaciones 
El criterio medico quirúrgico debe ser ejercido en todo momento, como en todo proceso de 
cateterización pueden surgir complicaciones como la separación de la punta o la rotura del balón 
en fragmentos, o incidentes como la formación de hematoma, desgarro intimal, disección arterial, 
rotura o perforación del vaso, hemorragia, infección local o sistémica, trombosis arterial, émbolo 
de aire, embolización distal debida a coágulo de sangre o a placa arteriosclerótica, 
arteriospasmo, formación de fístula arteriovenosa, aneurisma. 


Información de Aplicación y Manejo 
Los productos están diseñados para un uso no superior a los 60 minutos. 
Antes de usar, inspeccionar cuidadosamente el catéter inflando el balón hasta su capacidad 
máxima recomendada. 
El catéter no debería usarse si el balón muestra una fuga o presenta un inflado asimétrico. 
Seleccionar el tamaño de balón más pequeño posible que permita extraer el émbolo/ trombo para 
minimizar la presión lateral en las paredes del vaso 
Use la técnica de esterilización común e inserte el catéter en el vaso con el balón desinflado. 
Avance el balón más allá del material de la obstrucción 
Cuando el catéter está correctamente posicionado, llenar el balón con líquido estéril o gas e inicie 
la retirada del catéter simultáneamente. 
El balón debería ser llenado con medio estéril hasta que el balón contacte con la pared del vaso, 
para poder ser detectado. 
La baja resistencia debería notarse durante el inflado del balón. Cuando la resistencia no se nota, 
debemos asumir la rotura del balón. El inflado debe pararse inmediatamente y retirar el catéter 
El contacto uniforme del balón con las paredes del vaso (debido al desalojamiento del líquido 
estéril sin el balón) causada por el material de obstrucción debe ser sacado traumáticamente. 
Mientras retiramos el catéter, el diámetro del balón debe ser ajustado a las variaciones del 
diámetro de los vasos controlando cuidadosamente el volumen de inflado del balón. Esto evita 
posibles daños en las paredes de los vasos debido a la tracción excesiva. 


Catéter de 2F 
Para el inflado del catéter de 2F se recomienda el uso de dióxido de carbono, porque el gas 
puede pasar por el pequeño lumen de inflado más rápidamente que un líquido. 
Sin embargo el uso de CO2 requiere ajustes frecuentes del volumen de inflado, dado que el gas 
puede filtrarse a través del balón intacto. 


Eliminación 
El producto debería ser destruido de acuerdo con las leyes nacionales o regionales. 


Exclusión de responsabilidad 
Declaramos bajo nuestra responsabilidad que el producto cumple con la directiva 
93/42/EEC para productos sanitarios. Teniendo en cuenta las diferencias biológicas de los 
pacientes, la eficacia del producto no puede ser garantizada absolutamente. 
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DISPOMEDICA GMBH no puede garantizar el éxito de un producto, o excluir la aparición 
de efectos indeseables, al igual que las condiciones de diagnóstico y las indicaciones, así 
como la aplicación y uso de estos productos están fuera de nuestro control. 
 


Estas instrucciones han sido escritas originalmente en alemán y traducidas al español. En 
caso de existir discrepancias en la interpretación, tiene prioridad la versión en alemán. 


DK  Embolektomi - og Thrombektomi kateter 
General Information 
Læs altid brugsanvisningen grundigt igennem inden brug. Produktet må kun anvendes til det formål, 
det er beregnet til. Produktet må kun anvendes af en læge, der er i besiddelse af de 
rette kvalifikationer, eller under opsyn af en sådan. De teknikker, der er beskrevet i 
nærværende brugsanvisning, er kun et udvalg af de medicinske 
anvendelsesmuligheder, der står til rådighed. Det er overladt til lægens faglige skøn og 
dennes præferencer, hvilken teknik der skal anvendes.  
Brug aldrig et produkt, hvis dets emballage er beskadiget eller snavset, eller et 
produkt, der giver indtryk af ikke at være pålideligt. Produktet skal anvendes inden den 
sidste anvendelsesdato, som er angivet på emballagen. Må ikke resteriliseres. Dispomedica 
GmbH hæfter ikke for produkter, hvis anvendelsesdato er overskredet, eller som 
er blevet resteriliseret. 
This medical product is intended for single use only. The reprocessing methods described in the 
specialist literature destroy the medical product or cause significant changes in the characteristics 
of the product and a safe application cannot be guaranteed. 


Tekniske data 
Tekniske data og enkel dele er anvist på etiket. Yderligere ordrenumre og konfigurationer kan fås 
fra produkt kataloget. 


Materialer 
Slange:  PA 
Ballon:  Natur gummi (Latex) 
Stilet Wire: Rustfri stål 
 Navle: PA 
Tråd:  Polyester 
Pakning: 
Slange:  ABS 
Prop:  PVC 


Indikation 
Embolektomi - og Thombektomi katetre af Fogarty er lavet til fjernelse af emboli og thromber i det 
arterielle respektive venøse system. Specielt er 40 cm modellen udviklet til at fjerne thromber 
efter shunt kirurgi. 


Kontraindikationer 
Da ballonen er lavet af naturlig gummi, bør man ikke anvende dette produkt til patienter med 
kendt overfølsomhed mod gummi. 


Forsigtighed 
§ Arterielle embolektomi katetre er ikke konstrueret til at holde til den ekstra trækkraft som er 


nødvendig til at fjerne plaque ved en endarterektomi procedure. 
§ Embolektomi katetre er udformet til kun at anvendes i det arterielle system. 
§ Til det venøse system findes thrombektomi katetre som er udført med en speciel spids, som 


er konstrueret til at passere vene klapperne. 
§ Når man foretager embolektomi- eller trombektomi procedurer bør man anvende afveje 


risikoen ved proceduren med mulig ballon ruptur. 
§ Risikoen for ballon ruptur kan øges ved forringet materiale som følge af udsættelse for luft, 


fejl håndtering ved indsættelse, eller plaque i den indre karvæg. 
§ Atmosfærisk luft bør ikke anvendes til fyldning af ballonen. Brug steril isotonisk 


saltvand. Til størrelse 2F anbefales CO2. 


§ Speciel omhu bør udvises når man anvender små ekstreme delikate katetre størrelse 2F og 
3F. 


§ Før indsættelse tømmes katetret for luft ved gentagne ballon inflation og deflation med det 
medie som anvendes under proceduren. 


§ Overstig ikke det maksimal anbefalede inflations mængder og maks. træk for hver 
størrelse for at minimere risikoen for kartraume eller ballon ruptur. 


Maks. træk 
størrelse: maks. træk: 


2 F 0,21 kg 
3 F 0,35 kg 
4 F 0,70 kg 
5 F 0,90 kg 
6 F 1,15 kg 
7 F 1,60 kg 
8 F 1,60 kg 


Komplikationer 
Den lægelige bedømmelse af kirurgien bør finde sted i alle tilfælde, da komplikationer kan opstå 
som i enhver katereserings procedurer. Inklusive separation af spids, ballon ruptur med 
fragmentering eller episoder som hæmatom dannelse, ødelæggelse intima, dissektion af arterien, 
karruptur eller perforering, hæmorrhagi, lokal eller systemisk infektion, arteriel thrombose, luft 
embolus, distal embolisering som følge af blod klotter eller artereosclerotisk plaque, 
arteriespasmer arterio-venøs fistel dannelse, aneurisme. 


Applikation 
Dette produkt er ikke udformet til længere brug end 60 minutter. 
Før brug bør katetret undersøges omhyggeligt ved at blæse ballonen op til maksimal anbefalet 
kapacitet. 
Katetret bør ikke anvendes, hvis ballonen er utæt eller ballonen er tydelig asymmetrisk. 
Vælg mindste størrelse mulig til fjernelse af embolus / thrombe for at minimere det laterale tryk på 
karvæggen. 
Anvend gældende aseptisk (steril) teknik og indsæt katetret i karret med ballonen tømt 
(deflateret). Før ballonen forbi obstruktionen. 
Når katetret er rigtigt placeret fyldes ballonen med steril væske eller CO2 og påbegynd tilbage 
trækning af katetret samtidig. 
Ballonen bør fyldes indtil karvæggen kan mærkes. 
Der bør føles let modstand når ballonen fyldes. Hvis ikke der er modstand bør ballon ruptur 
antages. Inflation bør stoppes øjeblikkelig og katetre trækkes tilbage. 
Den tilpassede kontakt mellem ballon og karvæg (på grund af fyldning af steril væske i ballonen) 
gør at det obstruerende materiale fjernes atraumatisk. 
Under tilbagetrækning af katetret bør ballonen justeres til den (aktuelle variable) kardiameter ved 
omhyggeligt at kontrollere ballon volumen. 
Herved undgås beskadigelse af karvæggen på grund af voldsom traktion. 


2F Katetre 
For fyldning af ballon på en 2F katetre anbefales det at anvende kuldioxid da luftart passere det 
lille inflations lumen hurtigere end væske. 
Brug af CO2 kræver imidlertid hyppig kontrol af inflations volumen da CO2 siver igennem den 
intakte ballon. 


Bortskafning 
Efter brug skal produktet bortskaffes efter gældende nationale/lokale bestemmelser for infektiøst 
affald. 


Produktansvar 
Vi erklærer hermed som eneansvarlige, at produktet er fremstillet i 
overensstemmelse med bestemmelserne i direktivet 93/42/EØF om 
medicinprodukter. På grund af patienternes biologisk betingede forskelle kan der 
ikke gives nogen uindskrænket garanti for produktets effektivitet. Da vi ikke kan kontrollere 


brugsbetingelser, diagnose- og indikationsbestemmelser eller anvendelsen og 
brugen af produktet, kan vi ikke garantere produktets effektivitet eller udelukke, at 
der kan forekomme bivirkninger. 
 


Disse anvisninger er oprindeligt skrevet på tysk, hvorefter de er blevet oversat til dansk. 
Hvis der er tvivl om, hvordan teksten skal fortolkes, gælder den tyske version. 








 


Embolectomy 
Catheter
FOR USE IN THE ARTERIAL AND 
VENOUS SYSTEM 


To remove occluding material 


(embolus / thrombus) from the 


arterial system by use of the 


Fogarty technique. 


 


 


FIELDS OF APPLICATION: 


 


Cardio- and Vesselsurgery 


Neurosurgery 


Urology (dialysis shunts) 


 


  


 


 


FEATURES:
 


length markings 
 


french size and max. balloon inflation capacity 
printed on the catheter shaft 


 
Thrombectomy Catheter offers a special flexible, 
soft and rounded catheter tip to avoid venous valve 
traumatization


 


Embolectomy Catheter


Description Ref.No. Size Length Max. Inflation 
Capacity


Balloon Ø 
(inflated)


Inflation 
Medium


Color


Arterial Embolectomy 
Catheter 


09.299V 2 F 40 cm 0.20 ml 4 mm CO2   


09.239T 2 F 60 cm 0.20 ml 4 mm CO2   


09.305B 3 F 40 cm 0.20 ml 5 mm NaCI   


09.300W 3 F 80 cm 0.20 ml 5 mm NaCI   


09.306C 4 F 40 cm 0.75 ml 7 mm NaCI   


09.301X 4 F 80 cm 0.75 ml 7 mm NaCI   


09.307D 5 F 40 cm 1.50 ml 9 mm NaCI   


09.302Y 5 F 80 cm 1.50 ml 9 mm NaCI   


09.303Z 6 F 80 cm 2.00 ml 11 mm NaCI   


09.304A 7 F 80 cm 2.50 ml 13 mm NaCI   


Thrombectomy Catheter


Description Ref.No. Size Length Max. Inflation 
Capacity


Balloon Ø 
(inflated)


Inflation 
Medium


Color


Venous Thrombectomy 
Catheter


09.316N 6 F 80 cm 1.50 ml 12 mm NaCI   


09.318Q 8 F 80 cm 2.00 ml 13 mm NaCI   


09.310G 10 F 80 cm 4.00 ml 19 mm NaCI   


Irrigation Catheter


Description Ref.No. Size Length Color


Irrigation Catheter 09.325R 4 F 80 cm  


09.326Y 6 F 80 cm  


09.327P 10 F 40 cm  


SPECIFICATIONS:
 


Material: 


 Catheter / Balloon:  Polyamide / Latex
 
 Packaging: 1 EA/ container 


© by Dispomedica GmbH • Holzmühlenstraße 84-86  • D - 22041 Hamburg


Te l . :  + 49 (0)40 -  696 564 -  0  • Fax: + 49 (0) 40 - 695 300 5
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Instrumentmilk
CONCENTRATE FOR THE 
MAINTENANCE OF SURGICAL 
INSTRUMENTS


Emulsion for the manual or 


automatic maintenance of surgical 


instruments and metal equipment. 


Instrumentmilk provides a fine and 


even layer on the surface of steel 


goods, thus offering an effective 


protection against corrosion, 


especially for pivots and hinges. The 


use of paraffinum liquidum is 


toxicologically harmless.   


 


 


FEATURES:
 


for care, lubrication, and anti-rust protection - no 
disinfectant or detergent 


 
less protein and mineral deposits on the instrument 
surface 


 
avoids incrustation, reduces staining and spotting 


 
free of silicone and latex components 


 
indispensable after ultrasonic cleaning, as removed 
lubricants have to be compensated 


 
prolongs the shelf life of surgical instruments 


 
facilitates quick and easy instrument cleaning 


 
economical and time saving because no follow-up 
treatment is required 


 
Instrumentmilk is a concentrate which is to be 
diluted with water (1:30) 


Description Ref.No. Contents  


Instrumentmilk 01.0250 5000 cc


SPECIFICATIONS:
 


Material: 


 
Ingredients: Paraffinum Liquidum


Emulsifying Agent
Preserving Agent


 
Packaging: 


 Unit:  4 cans / carton
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MEDI-I-TAPE®
INSTRUMENT IDENTIFICATION TAPE


MEDI-I-TAPE® color coding is a fast, 


easy and safe way to identify 


surgical instruments. 


 


MEDI-I-TAPE® 


 


allows quick identification and 


sorting of instruments 


marks instruments used only in 


special surgical applications or 


surgical units  


helps to assign instruments to 


the different surgical kits  


 


  


 


 


9 colors allow numberless color coding combinations


FEATURES:
 


can be washed and disinfected 
 


extra long (7.6 m / roll) 
 


supplied in a reclosable plastic box 


Description Ref.No. Length Width Color


MEDI-I-TAPE® 01.4001 760 cm 6.5 mm  


01.4002 760 cm 6.5 mm  


01.4003 760 cm 6.5 mm  


01.4004 760 cm 6.5 mm  


01.4005 760 cm 6.5 mm  


01.4006 760 cm 6.5 mm  


01.4007 760 cm 6.5 mm  


01.4008 760 cm 6.5 mm  


01.4009 760 cm 6.5 mm  


SPECIFICATIONS:
 


Material: 


 Tape: PVC / white rubber resin
 
 Packaging: single packed, non sterile


 Unit: 1 roll / box
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MEDI-PEN  
Skin Marker
TYPE: MULTI-PEN


The MEDI-PEN skin marker is used 


in all surgical fields and allows 


marking of selected areas for easy 


identification. The violet ink is 


surgical prep resistant and can be 


optionally applied in a precise fine 


or, when held at an angle, in a 


broad line width.


  


 


 


MEDI-PEN allows line markings of 0.2 - 2.0 mm width


FEATURES:
 


does not contain heavy metals or latex 
 


non-toxic 
 


non-smearing 
 


non-tattooing 
 


quickly drying 
 


excellent visibility on all skin colors 
 


resistant against disinfectants 
 


versatile tip allows markings of 
0.2 - 2.0 mm width


Description Ref.No. Line 
Width


 


MEDI-PEN, Type: Multi-Pen with ruler 01.1101 0.2 - 2.0 mm


SPECIFICATIONS:
 
 Packaging: single packed, sterile


 Unit:  100 EA / box
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MEDI-V-GUARDS
VENTED INSTRUMENT TIP COVERS
 


Designed to protect valuable 


instruments during handling and 


storage - ranging in sizes from the 


smallest Veress Needle to the 


largest Endoscope. Tinted for easy 


visual inspection and vented for 


improved steam, gas or disinfectant 


flow. 


 
 


 


 


Vented caps for safe sterilization


FEATURES:
 


ETO or steam permeable by lateral perforations 
 


protect paper sterilization bags from perforation, 
thus preventing the instruments from being 
contaminated 


 
color coded 


 
tinted for easy visual inspection 


 
latex-free


Description Ref.No. Length Inner Diameter Color


MEDI-V-GUARDS, assorted 01.2999    


MEDI-V-GUARDS, round 01.2985 25.4 mm Ø 4.8 mm  


01.2986 25.4 mm Ø 3.2 mm  


01.2991 19.1 mm Ø 10.3 mm  


01.2992 19.1 mm Ø 1.6 mm  


01.2993 19.1 mm Ø 2.0  mm  


01.2994 19.1 mm Ø 2.8 mm  


MEDI-V-GUARDS, flat 01.2987 25.4 mm 9.5 x 2.0 mm  


01.2988 25.4 mm 15.9 x 2.0 mm  


01.2989 25.4 mm 25.4 x 3.2 mm  


SPECIFICATIONS:
 


Material: Vinyl 
 


 Packaging: single packed, non sterile


 Unit:  100 EA / bag
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MEDIDRAIN® 
SILICONE CAPILLARY DRAIN


Silicone Capillary Drains are the 


alternative choice to the 


conventional Latex Penrose 


Drainage.  


The particularly soft and tissue-


friendly material provides reliable 


drainage flow even in collapsed 


condition 


  


 


 


Distinct capillary structures guarantee a safe drainage


FEATURES:
 


no obstruction by blood or secretion 
 


daily withdrawal to avoid tissue adhesion can be 
dropped in contrast to latex drainages 


 
latex-free - protects nursing staff and patients 
against potential latex allergy 


 
lumen wall with asymmetric grooves for reliable 
drainage flow 


 
radiopaque 


 


MEDIDRAIN® 


Description Ref.No. Length Diameter


MEDIDRAIN®, short 01.2936 30 cm 6 mm


01.2938 30 cm 8 mm


01.2930 30 cm 10 mm


01.2932 30 cm 12 mm


MEDIDRAIN®, long 01.2956 50 cm 6 mm


01.2958 50 cm 8 mm


01.2950 50 cm 10 mm


01.2952 50 cm 12 mm


MEDIDRAIN® - Type: flat


Description Ref.No. Length Width  


MEDIDRAIN®, flat 01.2940 30 cm 40 mm


SPECIFICATIONS:
 


Material: 


 Capillary Drain:  Silicone, radiopaque
 
 Packaging: double packed, sterile


 Unit: 25 EA/ box
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MEDILOOPS®
SILICONE VESSEL LOOPS 


MEDILOOPS® are used for 


occluding, retracting and identifying 


arteries, veins, tendons, and 


nerves in surgical procedures. 


MEDILOOPS® reduce the danger of 


pinching vessels while increasing 


traction and reducing slippage. 


 


 


 


 


FIELDS OF APPLICATIONS: 


 


General Surgery 


Vessel Surgery 


Cardiac and Thoracic Surgery 


Neurosurgery 


Urology 


 


  


 


 


The oval profile provides atraumatical regular pressure distribution on tissue structures 


FEATURES:
 


designed in an oval profile with smooth exterior 
surface to slide gently over vessels 


 
radiopaque 


 
four colors for easy identification during specific 
procedures 


 
three sizes available 


 
supplied on a plastic wrapper 


 
box suitable for the shelves of suture-racks 


Description Ref.No. Dimensions (OD) Application Color


MEDILOOPS®, mini 01.2801 0.9 x 1.4 mm veins   


01.2802 0.9 x 1.4 mm arteries   


01.2803 0.9 x 1.4 mm nerves   


01.2804 0.9 x 1.4 mm ureter   


MEDILOOPS®, maxi 01.2811 1.1 x 2.5 mm veins   


01.2812 1.1 x 2.5 mm arteries   


01.2813 1.1 x 2.5 mm nerves   


01.2814 1.1 x 2.5 mm ureter   


MEDILOOPS®, supermaxi 01.2821 1.3 x 4.9 mm veins   


01.2822 1.3 x 4.9 mm arteries   


SPECIFICATIONS:
 


Material: 


 Vessel Loop:  Silicone, radiopaque 
 Wrapper:  Polypropylene
 


Dimensions: 


 Length:  50 cm
 
 Packaging:  double packed, sterile


 Unit:  10 pairs (20 EA) / box
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MEDIPAWS® 
SILICONE CLAMP COVERS


MEDIPAWS® are designed to clamp 


or fix vessels, tissue or intestinum 


atraumatically. 


The silicone material converts 


standard surgical clamps and 


foreceps into atraumatic 


instruments.


The lumina are optimally adapted to the shape of clamps and forceps to avoid slipping and 
twisting 


  


 


 


The ribbed silicone profiles ensure a safe, non-slip, and gentle hold


FEATURES:
 


made of silicone 
 


lumina (cross section) conform with the shape of 
clamps and forceps 


 
serrated clamp cover surface 


 
available in three different diameters 


 
latex-free  
 
 
 
 


Description Ref.No. Size I.D. / O.D. Color


MEDIPAWS® mini 01.2832 1.9 x 0.7 / 2.9 x 2.7 mm   


MEDIPAWS® midi 01.2835 3.8 x 1.5 / 5.3 x 4.9 mm   


MEDIPAWS® maxi 01.2837 5.3 x 3.0 / 8.0 x 6.7 mm   


SPECIFICATIONS:
 


Material: 


 Clamp Covers:  Silicone, radiopaque
 
 Length:  120 mm


 
 Packaging: double packed, sterile


 Unit:  20 pairs (40 EA) / box 
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MEDISTRIP
DISPOSABLE VEIN STRIPPER


For transluminal removal of 


superficial varicose veins from 


inferior limbs. 


Disposable Vein Stripper Set 


  


 


 


Olives and handle can be optionally connected to both wire ends 


FEATURES:
 


high tensile strength and flexibility due to FEP-
coated, multifilament stainless steel wire 


 
supplied with four different sized olives 


 
olives and handle can be optionally connected to 
both wire ends


Description Ref.No. Length Size of Olives  


MEDISTRIP 
Disposable Vein Stripper


01.3200 100 cm 6, 9, 12, 15 mm


SPECIFICATIONS:
 


Material: 


 Wire:  Stainless Steel / FEP-coated
 Olives:  Polycarbonate
 Handle:  Polycarbonate
 
 Packaging: single packed, sterile


 Unit:  10 EA/ box
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Occlusion Catheter
RAPID TEMPORARY OCCLUSION OF 
CRITICAL HEMORRHAGES 


Designed to control acute life-


threatening hemorrhages or for 


use prior to surgical intervention in 


case of 


 


massive aortic injury 


hemorrhages near the cranial 


base (V. jugularis interna) 


massive cardiac hemorrhage  


ruptured aortic aneurysm 


 


  


 


 


Catheter for occlusion of large vessels


FEATURES:
 


large balloon capacity for the occlusion of vessels up 
to 40 mm diameter 


 
length markings in intervals of 10 cm to assist in 
positioning 


 
technical data printed on the catheter body 


 
color coded 


 
radiopaque


Description Ref.No. Size Max. 
Inflation 
Capacity


Balloon Ø 
(deflated)


Balloon Ø 
(inflated)


Occlusion Catheter 
single lumen


09.2014 8 F 15 ml 14 F / 5 mm 30 mm


09.2022 8 F 38 ml 22 F / 7 mm 40 mm


SPECIFICATIONS:
 


Material: 


 Catheter Body:  Pebax, radiopaque
 Balloon:  Latex
 Balloon Fixation:  Polyester
 Stylet:  Stainless Steel
 


Dimensions: 


 Length:  80 cm
 Recomm. Guidewire:  .035"
 
 Packaging:  single packed, sterile


 Unit: 5 EA / box
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Silicone Spray
FOR THE MAINTENANCE OF 
RUBBER, LATEX AND PLASTIC 
PRODUCTS 


For the maintenance of medical 


instruments and all kinds of steel 


goods including rigid endoscopes, 


turbines and hinges. 


Silicone Spray is toxicologically 


harmless, thus being an excellent 


lubricant for flexible endoscopes, 


catheters and drainages. 


 


  


 


 


FEATURES:
 


guarantees an optimal lubrication of mobile 
instrument parts 


 
helps to protect areas of mucous membrane during 
insertion of drainages or indwelling catheters 


 
offers an effective protection against corrosion 


 
prevents thermolabile materials like latex or rubber 
from swelling 


 
suitable for the protection of endoscope valves 


 
WARNING: Silicone Spray should not be used for 
silicone products (suitable: SPECIAL OIL SPRAY)


Description Ref.No. Contents  


Silicone Spray 01.3055 500 cc


SPECIFICATIONS:
 


Material: 


 Ingredient:  Dimethylpolysiloxan
 Propellant:  Butane / Propane (CFC-free)
 


Packaging: 


 Unit:  12 cans / box
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Special Oil Spray
FOR THE MAINTENANCE OF 
SURGICAL INSTRUMENTS 


Special Oil Spray is used for the 


maintenance of surgical instruments 


with hinges, like scissors and 


forceps. Due to the employment of 


paraffinum liquidum the product is 


toxicologically harmless and offers 


the highest degree of purity. Special 


Oil Spray preserves the value of 


instruments by providing an optimal 


lubrication and an effective 


corrosion inhibition.  
  


 


 


FEATURES:
 


prolongs the shelf life of surgical instruments 
 


avoids incrustation on instrument surfaces 
 


reduces protein- and mineral deposits on the 
instrument surface 


 
minimizes stains and spots 


Description Ref.No. Contents  


Special Oil Spray 01.6055 500 cc


SPECIFICATIONS:
 


Material: 


 Ingredient:  Paraffinum liquidum
 Propellant:  Butane / Propane (CFC-free)
 


Packaging: 


 Unit:  12 cans / box


 


© by Dispomedica GmbH • Holzmühlenstraße 84-86  • D - 22041 Hamburg


Te l . :  + 49 (0)40 -  696 564 -  0  • Fax: + 49 (0) 40 - 695 300 5
 


 


5 


- 


t 


S 


- 


6 


0 


9 


0 


- 


n 


E







<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /All
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Warning
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJDFFile false
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /LeaveColorUnchanged
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments false
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages true
  /ColorImageMinResolution 300
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.76
    /HSamples [2 1 1 2] /VSamples [2 1 1 2]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages true
  /GrayImageMinResolution 300
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages true
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /Description <<
    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe5b9a521b5efa7684002000500044004600206587686353ef901a8fc7684c976262535370673a548c002000700072006f006f00660065007200208fdb884c9ad88d2891cf62535370300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c676562535f00521b5efa768400200050004400460020658768633002>
    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d7f6e5efa7acb7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065874ef653ef5728684c9762537088686a5f548c002000700072006f006f00660065007200204e0a73725f979ad854c18cea7684521753706548679c300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c4f86958b555f5df25efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef63002>
    /DAN <>
    /ESP <>
    /FRA <>
    /ITA <>
    /JPN <>
    /KOR <FEFFc7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c5ec0020b370c2a4d06cd0d10020d504b9b0d1300020bc0f0020ad50c815ae30c5d0c11c0020ace0d488c9c8b85c0020c778c1c4d560002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020bb38c11cb97c0020c791c131d569b2c8b2e4002e0020c774b807ac8c0020c791c131b41c00200050004400460020bb38c11cb2940020004100630072006f0062006100740020bc0f002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020c774c0c1c5d0c11c0020c5f40020c2180020c788c2b5b2c8b2e4002e>
    /NLD (Gebruik deze instellingen om Adobe PDF-documenten te maken voor kwaliteitsafdrukken op desktopprinters en proofers. De gemaakte PDF-documenten kunnen worden geopend met Acrobat en Adobe Reader 5.0 en hoger.)
    /NOR <>
    /PTB <>
    /SUO <>
    /SVE <>
    /ENU (Use these settings to create Adobe PDF documents for quality printing on desktop printers and proofers.  Created PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Adobe Reader 5.0 and later.)
    /DEU <>
  >>
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks false
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks false
      /AddPageInfo false
      /AddRegMarks false
      /ConvertColors /NoConversion
      /DestinationProfileName ()
      /DestinationProfileSelector /NA
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution
      >>
      /FormElements false
      /GenerateStructure true
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks false
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles true
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /NA
      /PreserveEditing true
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [400 400]
  /PageSize [612.284 858.898]
>> setpagedevice



